

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

THE CHEROKEE NATION,)
THE CHICKASAW NATION, and)
THE CHOCTAW NATION,)

Plaintiffs,)

and)

THE CITIZEN POTAWATOMI NATION,)
THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION,)
THE QUAPAW NATION,)
THE DELAWARE NATION,)
THE COMANCHE NATION,)
THE SEMINOLE NATION,)
THE OTOE-MISSOURIA TRIBE, and)
THE WICHITA AND AFFILIATED TRIBES,)

Plaintiffs/Intervenors,)

vs.)

Case No. CIV-19-1198-D

J. KEVIN STITT, in his official capacity as)
the Governor of the State of Oklahoma, and)
ex rel. STATE OF OKLAHOMA, as the real)
party in interest,)

Defendants/Counterclaimants.)

**OKLAHOMA’S MOTION TO CLARIFY PARTIES’ AUTHORITY TO COMPLY
WITH COURT’S MEDIATION ORDER AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

PHILLIP G. WHALEY, OBA NO. 13371
DANIEL G. WEBBER, JR., OBA NO. 16332
PATRICK R. PEARCE, JR., OBA NO. 18802
MATTHEW C. KANE, OBA NO. 19502

RYAN WHALEY

400 North Walnut Avenue
Oklahoma City, OK 73104
Telephone: (405) 239-6040
Facsimile: (405) 239-6766
pwhaley@ryanwhaley.com
dwebber@ryanwhaley.com
rpearce@ryanwhaley.com
mkane@ryanwhaley.com

-and-

STEVEN K. MULLINS, OBA NO. 6504
MATTHEW K. FELTY, OBA NO. 31057

LYTLE, SOULÉ & FELTY, P.C.

1200 Robinson Renaissance
119 N. Robinson Ave.
Oklahoma City, OK 73102
Telephone: (405) 235-7471
Facsimile: (405) 232-3852
mullins@lytlesoule.com
mkfelty@lytlesoule.com

-and-

MARK E. BURGET, OBA NO. 1326
JEFFREY C. CARTMELL, OBA NO. 31012
STATE OF OKLAHOMA, OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

2300 N. Lincoln Boulevard, Suite 212
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
Telephone: (405) 521-2342
mark.burget@gov.ok.gov
jeffrey.cartmell@gov.ok.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR J. KEVIN STITT,
AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA, AND *EX REL.* THE STATE OF
OKLAHOMA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

FACTUAL BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 5

I. This Court Has Specific and Inherent Authority to Require the Parties’ Good Faith Participation in Pretrial Mediation 5

II. Clarification is Needed that the Governor Has “Full Settlement Authority,” since the Governor Alone is Authorized to Negotiate and Enter into Tribal Gaming Compacts on Behalf of the State 8

III. Under Oklahoma’s Regulatory (Rather than Prohibitory) Approach to Class III Gaming, the Governor has a Duty under IGRA to Negotiate with Tribes on Forms of Gaming not yet Legalized for Nontribal Entities..... 12

A. The Governor Must Mediate and Negotiate through the Lens of IGRA 12

B. Nothing in IGRA or State law precludes the Governor from negotiating or entering into compacts with the Tribes that vary from the Model Compact 13

C. IGRA Mandates that the State Negotiate in Good Faith, even if Such Negotiations Address Forms of Gaming Not Currently Authorized for Nontribal Entities 16

1. IGRA’s categorical approach is applicable 19

2. Non-house banked games and event wagering are also a proper subject of a compact under the game-specific approach..... 21

3. IGRA requires the State to negotiate on forms of gaming not yet legalized for nontribal entities 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Artichoke Joe’s v. Norton,
 216 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (E.D. Cal. 2002), *aff’d sub nom, Artichoke Joe’s California
 Grand Casino v. Norton*, 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003) 25

California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians,
 480 U.S. 202 (1988)..... 17

Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. State of S.D.,
 3 F.3d 273 (8th Cir. 1993) 20

Citizen Potawatomi Nation v. Oklahoma,
 881 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 139 S. Ct. 375 (2018)..... 15

Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians v. Oregon,
 143 F.3d 481 (9th Cir.1998) 13

Dewberry v. Kulongoski,
 406 F. Supp. 2d 1136 (D. Or. 2005) 9, 13

Hendrick v. Walters,
 1993 OK 162, 865 P.2d 1232 12

In re Novak,
 932 F.2d 1397 (11th Cir. 1991) 6

In re Oklahoma Dep’t of Transp.,
 2002 OK 74, 64 P.3d 546 10

In re Stone,
 986 F.2d 898 (5th Cir. 1993) 6

Kansas ex rel. Stephan v. Finney,
 93-4098-SAC, 1993 WL 192809 (D. Kan. May 12, 1993) 13, 20

Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. State of Conn.,
 913 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1990) 18, 20, 21

Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)..... 23

N. Arapaho Tribe v. State of Wyoming,
 389 F.3d 1308 (10th Cir. 2004) 17, 20, 23

Nature’s Sunshine Products v. Sunrider Corp.,
 511 Fed. Appx. 710, 2013 WL 563309 (10th Cir. 2013) 7

Nick v. Morgan’s Foods, Inc.,
 270 F.3d 590 (8th Cir. 2001) 5, 6

Rasure v. Sparks,
1919 OK 231, 183 P. 495 12

Rumsey Indian Rancheria of Wintun Indians v. Wilson,
64 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 1994) 20, 21

Schwartzman, Inc. v. ACF Indus., Inc.,
167 F.R.D. 694 (D.N.M. 1996)..... 6

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
219 F. Supp. 3d 1177 (N.D. Fla. 2016) 22

Sheffer v. Buffalo Run Casino, PTE, Inc.,
2013 OK 77, 315 P.3d 359 9

State ex rel. Clark v. Johnson,
904 P.2d 11 (N.M. 1995) 13, 20

State ex rel. Fent v. State ex rel. Oklahoma Water Res. Bd.,
2003 OK 29, 66 P.3d 432 11

Switzer v. Much, Shelist, Freed, Denenberg, Ament, Bell & Rubenstein, P.C.,
214 F.R.D. 682 (W.D. Okla. 2003)..... 5, 6

Turner v. Young,
205 F.R.D. 592 (D. Kan. 2002) 6

United States v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe,
897 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1990) 17

York v. Turpen,
1984 OK 26, 681 P.2d 763 10, 11, 12

Statutes

21 O.S. § 981 23

25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721 passim

3A O.S. § 261 13

3A O.S. § 262(H)..... 22

3A O.S. § 280 9, 13, 14

3A O.S. § 280, Part 3.5, § 280.1(A) 22

3A O.S. § 280.1 22, 23

3A O.S. § 281, Part 11(A) 14

3A O.S. § 281, Part 11(E)..... 14

3A O.S. § 281, Part 15(B) 14

3A O.S. §§ 205.6, 265, 266 23
 74 O.S. § 1221 9, 19, 25
 74 O.S. § 1221(C)(1-2)..... 9
 74 O.S. § 1221(C)(3) 10

Other Authorities

1989 OK AG 41..... 19
 1993 OK AG 1..... 19, 20, 22
 2004 OK AG 27..... 10
 2006 OK AG 39..... 10
 2020 OK AG 8..... passim

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 16 1, 6
 FED. R. CIV. P. 16(a)..... 6
 FED. R. CIV. P. 16(a)(5) 5
 FED. R. CIV. P. 16(c)(1) 6
 FED. R. CIV. P. 16(c)(2)(I)..... 6
 FED. R. CIV. P. 16(f)(1)(B) 5
 LCvR 16.3(b) 6
 LCvR 16.3(c)..... 6
 LCvR 16.3(f) 5

Constitutional Provisions

Okla. Const. art. VI, § 8..... 9
